

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 314/2022  
NCB Vs. Hoti Lal Pandey & Anr.**

08.09.2022

In view of the notification No. 6354/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 07.09.2022 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, on account of special traffic arrangement in connection with the inaugural function of Central Vista at C-Hexagon, this court shall remain closed from 3.00pm onwards on 08.09.2022.

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Both the accused are produced from JC.

Sh Ashish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Hoti Lal Pandey.

Today last and final opportunity was granted for arguments on charge on behalf of accused Louis Sunna Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba @ Louis Azunna Uzoma however no counsel has appeared on behalf of accused Louis Sunna Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba @ Louis Azunna Uzoma despite repeated calls.

Arguments on charge heard.

As per the case of prosecution on 19.01.2022, 760 gm of heroin (commercial quantity) was seized and during controlled delivery operation, the dummy parcel was received by accused Hoti Lal Pandey at his residence at H. No. N-36, Shree Radha Florence, Vridavan, Mathura, UP and to be delivered to accused Louis Sunna Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba @ Louis Azunna Uzoma and further on 24.01.2022, 830 gm of heroin (commercial quantity) was recovered from the house of accused Louis Sunna Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba @ Louis Azunna Uzoma.

Ld SPP submits that both the accused persons are involved in the drug trafficking of the recovered heroin in commercial quantity,

therefore, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against them.

Ld. counsel for accused Hoti Lal Pandey submits that the recovery has been falsely planted upon accused and accused has been falsely implicated in this case and no contra-band was recovered at his instance. Ld. counsel further submits that there is no financial trail/transaction found on behalf of accused.

Submissions heard.

Prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against both the accused persons for the offences U/s 8, 21 (c), 23 (c) & 29 NDPS Act. A formal charge is accordingly framed against accused persons for the said offences to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 8 and 16 for 17.11.2022.

Issue summons to the witnesses mentioned at S. No. 4 & 9 for 22.11.2022.

List for PE on 17.11.2022 & 22.11.2022.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**08.09.2022**