

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 314/2022

NCB Vs. Hoti Lal Pandey & Anr.

22.05.2025

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Pushpender Kumar Dhaka and Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. counsels for accused Hoti Lal Pandey.

Mr. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba.

Accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma not produced from Hyderabad Jail.

Accused Hoti Lal Pandey from JC.

No PW is present.

Exemption applications have been filed on behalf of PWs Mr. Manoj Kumar and Mr. Sachin Kumar submitting that both witnesses are on operational duty. Heard and allowed for today only.

Despite directions, the accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma not produced from Hyderabad Jail and the matter is time bound by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, due to non production of the accused the date has been wasted. As per last ordersheet, the order was also sent to the Jail Superintendent to produce the accused physically in court, therefore, issueailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5000/- with one surety of like amount against Jail Superintendent Hyderabad Jail through Worthy AD NCB.

Issue fresh production warrants against accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma to produce physically or through VC (Cisco WebEx ID no. 1763471551).

Issue fresh summons to the witness PW Manoj Kumar and Mr. Sachin Kumar for NDOH. NCB is directed to ensure presence of witnesses on next date. List for PE on **04.06.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/22.05.2025
contd..

At 01:35 pm

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Mr. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma @ Peterson Zumba.
Accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma produced from Hyderabad Jail alongwith Hyderabad police officials namely RSI Rajender and HC N.Krishna.

As the accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma has been produced from Hyderabad Jail, therefore, no need to issue BW against Jail Superintendent, Hyderabad Jail. Accused Louis Sunnsa Uzoma be lodged in Tihar Jail.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Hyderabad police officials namely RSI Rajender and HC N.Krishna.

List date on date already fixed for PE on **04.06.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
22.05.2025