

**SC 314/2022**

**NCB Vs. HOTI LAL PANDE AND OTHERS**

25.07.2025

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Luice  
Sunnsa Ozoma.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. Proxy for Sh Pushpender  
Kumar Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Hoti Lal  
Pandey

Both accused persons are produced from JC.

Summons sent to PW Manoj Kumar Yadav received back duly served, however, a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground he is not well. The request is not accompanied with any medical documents. Let the medical document alongwith the leave obtained by him from the department for today be brought on record, on or before NDOH, or else coercive steps shall be taken against the witness, since the present case is a time bound case by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Manoj Kumar Yadav, PW1 Dr. Purnima Mishra and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **22.08.2025**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**25.07.2025**