

SC No. 314/2022
NCB Vs. Hoti Lal Pandey & Anr.

26.12.2025

Present: Sh. Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused Louis Sunna.
Sh. Lalit Kumar, Sh. Pushpender Kumar Dhaka,
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Sh. Sumit Sharma, Sh. Sanad Kumar Tiwari, Ms. Arti Kumari, Sh. Rishabh Singh Randhawa and ms. Arohi Kumari, Ld. counsels for accused Hoti Lal Pandey.
Both accused produced from JC.

PW6 Inspector Sachin Kumar further partly cross examined from 12:00 PM to 01.30 PM and from 02:00 to 03:30 PM and his further cross examination is deferred due to paucity of time.

Fresh summons be issued to PW6 Inspector Sachin Kumar and PW Kuldeep Sharma, the then Asst. Director NCB DZU through the Zonal Director, NCB DZU for 12.01.2026.

Since the present case is time bound by the orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and time period is expiring on 13.01.2026, therefore, let a separate request letter seeking extension of the time to conclude the trial, since despite best efforts, the trial could not be concluded within one year of the date of the receipt of the said order by the Ld. Predecessor of this court i.e. 09.01.2025.

Put up for PE on **12.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.12.2025