

**IA14/26 SC314/22**

**NCB VS LOUIS SUNNA UZOMA@PETERSON ZUMBA**

**31.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for  
applicant/accused.

Vide the present application, the accused wishes to go to Nigerian High Commission in custody for renewal of his passport.

Perusal of record reflects that vide order dated 13.01.2026, the similar application was allowed by this Court.

It is submitted by Ld. proxy counsel that owing to some technical issues at the embassy, his passport could not be renewed on earlier occasion. Furthermore, a date for an appointment is now given for 03.02.2026, for his biometric registration.

In view of the submissions made, the present application is allowed.

Concerned jail superintendent is directed to produced accused/applicant in custody on the date given by the Nigerian High Commission i.e. 03.02.2026.

Application stands disposed of.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* as well as be sent to concerned jail superintendent for compliance.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**31.01.2026**