

**IA 15/26 SC 314/22
NCB VS LOUIS SUNNA UZOMA**

27.03.2026

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

These are two applications filed seeking directions to the Jail Superintendent to produce the accused in Nigerian Embassy for collecting passport and for providing assistance to the accused for applying visa to the FRRO. The second application has been filed for seeking custody certificate for filing SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Arguments heard on the said applications.

Certain clarifications are required from the IO. Issue notice to the IO to remain present on NDOH i.e. **12.05.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
27.03.2026/r