

IA No. 15//2026 SC314/2022
NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.HOTI LAL PANDE
AND OTHERSVIII/07/DZU/2022
28.03.2026

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Louis
Sunna Ozoma.

The application is taken up today at the request of
Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
that he may be allowed to withdraw the present application IA
No. 15/2026 and the application dated 27.02.2026, seeking
directions for the Jail Superintendent to provide custody
certificate needed to file Special Leave Petition before Hon'ble
High Court of Delhi. Heard and allowed.

In view of the statement, the above-mentioned
applications are dismissed and disposed of as withdrawn.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Date fixed earlier i.e. 12.05.2026 stands cancelled.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
28.03.2026/p