

**IA 17/26 SC 314/22**  
**NCB VS LOUIS SONNA UZAMA**

**01.04.2026**

Present: Sh. G.Kaushal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the Ld. SPP  
Sh. Mukesh Malik.  
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the  
applicant/accused Louis Sonna Uzama.

This is an application seeking directions to the superintendent, CJ-08 and 09 for taking the accused Louis Sonna Uzama to the Nigerian High Commission for collection of his passport.

It is stated that the passport is prepared and the production of the accused in the High Commission is required for collecting the same.

Considering the prayer, copy of this order be sent to the jail superintendent concerned with directions that the accused be taken to the Nigerian High Commission for collecting the passport and thereafter the passport be retained safely by the jail authorities till further directions.

Considering the directions made in the bail order dated 24.12.2025, the jail superintendent is further directed to provide assistance to the accused for applying for Visa online. If permitted under rules, the jail superintendent would provide official mail ID and mobile no. for getting OTP from FRRO.

Conti...2/

: -2- :

Copy of this order be also sent to the IO for producing the old passport of the accused stated to be in his custody for the purpose of collection of his renewed passport.

The accused be produced at 10:00AM on 07.04.2026 before the Nigerian High Commission and on the same date the IO shall also remain present with the old Passport.

Application stands disposed off.

Copy dasti.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**01.04.2026/r**