

**SC314/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.HOTI LAL PANDE  
AND OTHERS**

**VIII/07/DZU/2022**

**15.04.2026**

Present: Sh. Avnish Singh, Ld SPP for NCB.

Sh. Pushpendra Kumar Dhaka, Sh. Abhishek Kumar,  
Sh. Harsh Dhaka, Sh. Karan Meena and Sh. Sandeep  
Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels for accused Hoti Lal  
Pande.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused Louis  
Suna Uzoma.

Accused Hoti Lal Pande is produced from Jail No. 4,  
Tihar.

Accused Louis Suna Uzoma is produced from Jail  
No. 8/9 Tihar.

PW-12 Sh. Ashutosh Kumar Mishra is further cross-  
examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 6  
and 10 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused Louis Suna Uzoma submits  
that since the accused was produced before this Court on  
07.04.2026, he could not be produced before the Nigerian High  
Commission for the purpose of collecting his renewed passport.  
It is requested that the Jail Authorities be directed to produce the

-2-

said accused before the High Commission on 21.04.2026 at 10:00 AM for collecting the passport.

In view of the request, copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for producing the accused at 10:00 AM on 21.04.2026 before the Nigerian High Commission. Copy of the order dated 01.04.2026 passed in the matter be also sent for informing the Jail Superintendent regarding other directions in this regard.

List for PE on **23.04.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**15.04.2026/p**